HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WENTGER GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM OF CONTREGULAR SESSION OF CO

Amend printed copy of **HB 316**

On page 7, after line 9, insert the following:

- "→SECTION 4. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 237 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
- (1) The School Body Armor fund is hereby created as a separate trust fund in the State

 Treasury, to be administered by the Kentucky Department of Education.
 - (a) Amounts deposited in the School Body Armor fund shall be used only for the purpose of purchasing body armor for students enrolled in elementary and secondary schools in Kentucky.
 - (b) The School Body Armor fund shall consist of amounts received from each sale of firearms, whether through a federally licensed firearms dealer or a private sale.
 - (c) For each sale of a firearm, one hundred dollars (\$100) shall be remitted to the School Body Armor fund.
- (2) (a) Notwithstanding KRS 45.229, School Body Armor fund amounts not expended at the close of a fiscal year shall not lapse but shall be carried forward into the next fiscal year.
 - (b) Any interest earnings of the School Body Armor fund shall become a part of the fund and shall not lapse.
 - (c) Moneys deposited in the fund are hereby appropriated for the purposes set forth in

Amendment No. HFA 8	Rep. Rep. Joni L. Jenkins
Committee Amendment	Signed: D
Floor Amendment $\left \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \end{array} \right \left(\begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \end{array} \right) \left(\begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \end{array} \right)$	IRC Drafter: Illyn, Alice
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX

this section and shall not be appropriated or transferred by the General Assembly for any other purposes.".